

In the Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE JEFF LANDRY, *IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY*
AS THE LOUISIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.

**ROBINSON PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY
APPLICATION FOR STAY OF WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Megan C. Keenan
Sarah Brannon
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
915 15th St., NW
Washington, DC 20005

Dayton Campbell-Harris
Sophia Lin Lakin
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004

Robert A. Atkins
Yahonnes Cleary
Jonathan H. Hurwitz
Amitav Chakraborty
Adam P. Savitt
Arielle B. McTootle
Robert Klein
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019

Stuart Naifeh
Counsel of Record
Leah Aden
Kathryn Sadasivan
Victoria Wenger
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200
snaifeh@naacpldf.org

R. Jared Evans
I. Sara Rohani
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street NW, Ste. 600
Washington, DC 20005

T. Alora Thomas-Lundborg
Election Law Clinic
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
6 Everett Street, Ste. 4105
Cambridge, MA 02138

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Applicants

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

Nora Ahmed
Stephanie Willis
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
LOUISIANA
1340 Poydras St, Ste. 2160
New Orleans, LA 70112

John Adcock
ADCOCK LAW LLC
3110 Canal Street
New Orleans, LA 70119

Tracie L. Washington
LOUISIANA JUSTICE
INSTITUTE
Suite 132
3157 Gentilly Blvd.
New Orleans LA, 70122

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

 I. The State’s opposition confirms that Plaintiffs are likely to
 succeed in establishing that issuing the writ of mandamus
 was improper..... 4

 A. The State has disavowed that the mandamus was required to
 secure any clear and indisputable right..... 4

 B. The State failed to demonstrate that it has “no other
 adequate means” to obtain the relief it seeks. 6

 II. The only injury here is to the Plaintiffs, and the balance of
 equities favors relief..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2654 (2023)	2
<i>In re Depuy Orthopaedics</i> , 870 F.3d 345, 352 (5th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022).....	7
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 8	7
